

27. 27.01.2022
BD Ct.15

W.P.A. 16800 of 2016
CAN 2/2021
(Through Video Conference)

Md. Shams Biswas @ Tapan Biswas
-vs-
United Bank of India & Ors.

Mr. Ujjal Kumar Roy
Mr. Arpa Chakraborty
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Rabindra Nath Majumder
Mr. S.M.Obaidullah
... for the UBI

The application being CAN 2/2021 is an application for amendment of the writ petition. Since initially the writ petition was filed against the United Bank of India and its officials and during pendency of this writ petition United Bank of India has ceased to exist by operation of law, as a result whereof prayer has been made on behalf of the applicant to substitute the Punjab National Bank and its officials in place and stead of the United Bank of India and its officials.

The respondent Bank authorities are represented by Mr. Rabindra Nath Majumder, learned advocate.

In view of the submission made on behalf of the applicant and also considering the respective submissions made on behalf of the parties the

application being CAN 2 of 2021 is allowed thereby permitting the amendment of this writ petition by substituting Punjab National Bank and its officials in place and stead of United Bank of India and its officials in the array of respondents as delineated in the cause title of the writ petition.

Advocate on record of the writ petitioner is directed to amend the cause title of the writ petition in terms of schedule of the amended cause title as described in pages 6 and 7 of the said application by 31st January, 2022.

Accordingly, the application being CAN 2 of 2021 is disposed of.

Let the writ petition appear in the list under the heading "Hearing". The matter will retain its own position.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)